In accordance with
Rute 18 6 of the AM 1 0
Insalvency (England &

Wales) Rubes 2018,

Notice of administrator’s progress report

g

Companies House

*A7BOSZXC*
AD9

22/06/2018 #325
COMPANIES HOUSE

l Company details

Company number [0 WHI?,T[?ITIF

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Comparty name in full | Premier Children Services Limited

hold black capitals.

|

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Stephen Gerard

Surname Clancy

Administrator’s address

Building name/mumber ) The Chancery

Street |E'>8 Spring Gardens

Post town | Manchester M2 1EW

County/Region |

o[ [ [T TT [

Country

u Administrator’s name ©

Full ferename(s) Steven @ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname Muncaster another administrator

ﬂ Administrator's address @

Building name/number ’ The Chancery @ Other administrator

Street 58 Spring Gardens ancthr et
[

Post town | Manchester M2 1EW

County/Region r

Postcoce rTrrrrri

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

5 |

Period of progress report

From date

i [l [2fofilr

To date

als s [ofolile

7

Progress report

O 1 attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

X &

Signature date

27y fole T2fol\ s

04117 Version 1 0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

E‘resenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact mformation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there 15 a query
on the form. The contact infarmation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

et \fedrana.Marosevic

Where to send

e Byuff & Phelps Ltd.

Address

The Chancery

|
|
|
|

58 Spring Gardens

!T’ust own

County/Reqion

= [ ([T

Country

Manchester, M2 1EW

{DX

Telephone

+44 (0) 161 827 9000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

T You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂﬂrther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companmies House

04/17 Version 10




DUFF&PHELPS

Progress Report to ~ #7#
Creditors

Premier Children Services
Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Progress Report to Creditors
For the pericd from 23 November 2017 to 22 May 2018

Duff & Pheips Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW



Definitions

Word or Phrase

Premier Children Semices Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report toc Creditors
21 June 2018

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Agents

BILFINGER GVA, independent agents who were instructed fo value
and sell the assets of the Company

the Appointment Date

23 November 2016. being the date of appointment of the Jant
Administrators

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Admimistrators internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

the Company and/or
PCS

Premier Children Services Limited (In Administration)

the Company
{Company Number. 08074070)

DBEIS

The Department for Business Energy & Industrial Strategy

the Directors

Victoria Breeze Lindsey Blickem and Justin Roiph. the directors of
the Company

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

Extension Report

Report made available to creditors on 20 December 2017

First Progress Report

The Jomt Administrators First Progress Report to Creditors dated 20
June 2017

FSCSs

Financial Services Compensation Scheme

MMRC

HM Revenue and Customs

the Jomnt Administrators

Stephen Clancy and Steven Muncaster of Duff & Phelps Ltd .
The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens. Manchester M2 1EW

NDA

Nor-Disclosure Agreement

the Reporting Period

23 November 2017 10 22 May 2018

the Pension Trustees

Greyfriars Asset Management, Berkeley Burke SIPP, Krestons SIPP,
Liberty SIPP, Hartleys Lietime SIPP. Ethika. Corinthian Pantheon
Trust. Alltrust SIPP, The WGF Ventures Retirement Benefit Scheme,
STM Life Assurance PCC [nvisiage Ltd Quantum Trust and CITPG
Diamond Personal

the Purchaser

Artemis Young Person's Care and Education Services Limited

DUFF&PHELPS



Premier Children Services Limited {In Administration)
Frogress Report to Creditors
21 June 2018

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 178A of the Act, where a floating charge is
created after 15 September 2003, a designated amount of the
Company's net property {(floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made avalable to non-preferential creditors

the Proposals

The Joint Adminstrators report to Credifors and Statement of
Proposals dated 12 January 2017

the Rules

The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

the Secured Credtitor

Mayfreld Trustees Limited, the holder of a fixed and floating charge
over the Company's assets

the Secunty Trustee

Mayfield Trustees Limited, the holder of a fixed and floating charge
over the Company’s assets

SFCS Sussex Fostering & Children's Services Limited

SIPP Self-invested Personal Pension

SIP 9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
dishursements

SiP13 Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 - industry best pracuce for
insoivency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of conrected party
transactions

SOA Statement of Affairs. documentation supplied by the Drrectors

outhining the Company's firanciai position as at the Appointment Date

the Solicitors

Knights Professional Services Limited. the Jomt Admimsirators
appointed sohcitors

the Subsidiary Companies

SFCS and UCH the subsidiary compames owned 100% by the
Company

UcCH

Unigue Care Homes Limiteg

DUFF&PHELPS



Premier Children Services Limited (In Administration?)
Progress Report to Creditors
21 June 2078

Contents

Introduction

2 Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals
3 Progress of the Administration

&, Investigations

5 Dwidend Prospects / Prescnbed Part

8 Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments Account
7 Pre-Administration Costs

8 Joint Administrators Costs and Expenses

8 Extension of the Administration anag Conclusion

10 Next Report

Appendices

1 Statutory information

Z Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments Account
3 Anzlysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

4 Revised Fee Estimate

5 Statement of Creditors Rights

DUFF & PHELPS



Fremier Children Services Limited {in Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors
21 June 2018

Names of Joint Administrators: Stephen Clancy

Steven Muncaster

Date of Appointment: 23 November 2016
Date of Report: 21 June 2018
Appointed by: The Directors of the Compary
53 Fountain Street
Manchester
M2 ZAN
Court Reference: High Court of Justice. Chancery Division. Manchester

District Reqistry no 3068 of 2016

DUFF& PHELPS



11

1.2

13

14

15

21

22z

2.3

24

25

31

32

Premier Children Services Limited (In Administration}
Progress Report to Craditors
21 June 2018

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Directors of the
Company pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Scheduie B1 te the Act.

In accordance with Paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Act. the functions of the Jomt
Administraiors are being exercised by edher of the Joint Administrators

The purpose of this report 1s to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the
Administration since the last progress report dated 20 December 2017

This report should be read in conjunchion with the Proposals First Progress Report and the
Exiension Report

Statutory information on the Company s attached at Appendix 1.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Acl. a creditors meeting was not
required to be held as there were deemed to be insufficient realisations o enable a distribution
to non-preferent:al creditors No meeting was convened and the Proposals were deemed to

have been approved by creditors on 24 January 2017

As advised m the Proposals the Joint Admmnisfrators must perform their functions with the
purpose of achieving one of the following hierarchical objectives

« Rescumng the Compary as a geoing concern. or

e Achieving a better result for the Company s creditors as a whole than would be likely f the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration). or

¢« Realising property {0 make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

The first chjective will not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets avallable to
enable the Company to be rescued as a going concern

The second ohjeclive may not be achievable as there 1s no evidence o suggest that it 1s Likely
that a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole will be achiaved than if the Company
was wound up

The Jaint Admnisirators are pursuing the third objective as it is anticipated that & distribution
witi be made to the Secured Creditor under {heir fixed charge security Please refer to Section
5 of this report for further details

Progress of the Administration

The manner in which the affars and business of the Company have been managed i the
Reporting Period and will continue to be managed and financed 1s set out below

Background Information

Background nformation regarding the Company was provided to creditors in the Proposals

DUFF& PHELPS



33

3.4

368

26

37

38

39

310

Premier Children Services Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
21 June 2018

Asset Realisations in the Reporting Period

Bank Interest

Gross bank interest of £1.743 has been received in the Reporting Period

The majority of the Company's funds were held in a high interest bearing account Cn the 15

March 2018, these funds and the interest accrued were transferred to the Joint Administrators’

estate fixed bank account in preparation for the intended distribution,

No further assets have been realised in the Reparting Period
Asset Realisations Prior to the Reporting Period

Saie of Shareholding in Subsidiary Companies

As reported in the First Progress Report following a targeted marketing exercise conducted by

the Agents. two offers were received from two connected parties The Solicitors advised that
the terms of one of the offers were not feasible, because of the conditionality attached to the
offer and therefore this offer was rejected An offer from the Purchaser for the sum of
£1.150.000 was duly accepted.

This offer was recommended by the Agents as it represented the best vaiue for the creditors of
the Company within the {ime constraints afforoed {o the Jommt Administrators and taking mio
account the sensitive nature of the services provided by the Subsidiary Companies The Agents
commented that the share sale reguired careful management and the positive engagement of
the Directors to ensure the services offered by the Subsidiary Companies were protected and
that commissioners and regulators were assured with respect to the safety and sabsiity of the
services

The exchange of contracts took place on 3 February 2017 and the sale compietec on 1 March
2017 The consideration was solit between the Subsidiary Companies as foliows

Subsidiary Consideration
SFCS £900.000
UCH £250,000
Total £1,150,000

The shares were purchased by a connected party Therefore, 1n accordance with S1P12 the
full detaiis of the transaction are set out below

Nature of the Transaction A sale of the 100% shareholding in the Subsidiary
Companies

Amount of Consideration £1,150.000

Date Consideration Paid i March 2017

Name of Purchaser Artemis Young Persons Care and Education Services
Lrmited

Details of Connected Parties The three directors of the Company are also directors of
the Purchaser The individuals are Victona Breeze,
Lindsey Blickem and Justin Rolph

Based upon legal advice received. the sale of the shares in the Subsidiary Companes
constitutes a fixed charge realisation

DUFF& PHELPS



312

313

315

52

Premier Chilaren Services Limited {In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
21 June 2018

There are no other shares to be realised for the benefit of the estate Therefore, no further
realisations are expected from this source and no further time costs are expected to be incurred
in refation to this matter

Other Matters

In the last progress report, creditors were advised that the Jomi Administrators have issued a
demand for payment, via the Solicitors, to a connected company in relation to an antstanding
loan account of c£177,000. The connected party was able to provide evidence that the loan
account had been repaid prior to the Admimistration As such, the sum is no longer being
pursued.

it was also advised that the Joint Administrators had conducted interviews with the Directors,
former directors and management in order to better understand transactions which took place
in the first two years of incorporation. including the fundraising activities of the Company and
investments it made with the funds recewved from foan note holders

Following discussions with the Secured Creditor with regards to the merits of continuing with
the above investigation it was decided that no further estate funds would be utiised in pursuing
these Hines of Investigation any further The Secured Creditor expressed i1fs wish to have the
funds remairunig in the estate distributed to the ioan note hotders. n accordance with the
securty.

The Jomnt Administrators are therefore awarting the opening of the Secured Creditor s bank
accourt in order to be abhie to make such a distribution to them Upor recerpt of the funds, the
Secured Credrtor will proceed fo agree claims and make a distribution to the mdiv.dual secured
loan note holders

There were no other known assets of the Company to be realised ‘or the benefit of the estate
Investigations

The Jont Admimistrators have a statutory obligation to fite a report with the DBEIS concerning
the conduct of all directors of the Company that served in the three years prior to the Joint
Admnistrators appointment  The content of this report is confidential and was submitted to the
insoivency Practtioners Compliance Unit o 20 February 2017

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors

In consideration for the monies advanced by the foan note hoiders via the Secunity Trustee.
the Company granted the Securty Trustee a debenture. which confers fixed and floating
charges over all of the assets of the Company dated 22 August 2013 The Security Trustee
was originally Harold Sharp Limited, however Mayfield Trustees Limited ook over as Securfty
Trustee on 3 October 2014 Companies House does not refiect thus change

According to the S0OA. the Company's Indebtedness to the loan note holders as at the
Appomntment Date was approximately £6 8 milion subject to accruing interest and charges A
number of individual loan note holders and some SIPPs have submitted their claims in the
Adminsstration At the date of this report, it 1s expected that this will be dealt with by the Security
Trustee as part of the claims adjudication process 1o be undertaken by the Secunty Trustee.
with the assistance of the Joint Administrators

DUFF&PHELPS



53

54

55

56

59

512

513

514

Premer Children Services Limited {In Administration)
Progress Repori to Creditors
21 June 2018

During the previous Reporting Period it has come fo the Joint Administrators’ attention that
approximately one third of ioan note holders invested in the Company prior to the debenture
security being created on 22 August 2013 According tc legal advice sought from the Solicitors.
any lcan note holders who invested their monies with the Company prior to 22 August 2013 will
not be covered by the secunty and therefore will rank as non-preferential creditors 1n the
Admunistration  According to the Company’s records, the total sum invested prior to the
debenture security being created s in the region of £3 mikon Therefare. based on current
estimates. secured debt totals circa £3 & milhion, excluding imterest and charges

At this stage. it 15 anticipated that there will be insufficient reassations to repay the Security
Trustee, and therefore the secured loan note hoiders. in full

The Jomt Administrators are in a position fo make a distnbution to the Securtty Trustee
however this payment has been delayed due to the fact that the Security Trustee has vet to
open a bank account

it is expected that a distribution will be made to the Security Trustee who wiill in turn make
distributions to individual loan note nolders or to the Pension Trustees This will be done with
the assistance of the Joint Administrators. who will assist with the agreeing of the total secured
clamm based on claims dernived from the Company s recards and cocumentation provided by the
midividual loan note holders. as well as collating bark detais for the cividend payment

Preferential Creditors

Although the Joint Admiristrators are yet 1o receive notification of the preferenuat crediors’
claims at this stage. 1t s anticipated that there will be insufficient funds avaiiable to enable a
distribution to preferential crediors

Following the Appointment Date, cre of the Company s four empioyees was made redundant
The remaining three employees were employed by UCH and therefore have ransferred across

10 UCH under TUPRE

It is the Joint Administrators understanding that all salares were paid up to date Therefore, i
1s anticipated there will be imited. if any. preferential claims against the Company

Prescribed Part

The Company granted a floating charge to the Security Trustee on 22 August 2013 and the
Prescribed Part provisions will apply

As previously advised. the sale of the shares i the Subsidiary Companies constitutes a fixed
charge reahsation Floating charge realisations total £20.000 i respect of the transfer of tax
iosses. however the net property 1s likely to be less than £10 000

Therefore. in the absence of any further floating charge realisations. the Joint Adruristrators
will not be required to set aside the Prescribed Part

Non-Preferential Creditors
According to information provided to the Joint Administrators  non-preferential creditors total
fu7 857, all of which relates to Trade & Expense Creditors. Ths figure differs from the SOA

figure which s £18 904

in addition. and as detaiied in Section 5 3 above 1t has now come to light that investments
made by certain indvidua! loan note heolders prior the debenture secunty being created on 272

DUFF & PHELPS



515

61

62

71

82

83

&4

Premier Chidren Services Limited (in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
21 June 2018

August 2013, wili also rank as non-preferential claims in the Administration. These investments
total approximately £3 million

Based upon current information, it is anticipated that there will be insufficient realsations to
enabte a distribution o the non-preferential creditors of the Company

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A detarfed Receipts and Payments Account for the Reporting Period 1s shown at Appendix 2
As at 22 May 2018, there was a cash balance of £792 839.

Pre-Administration Costs

On 27 January 2017, the faliowing amounts in respect of Pre-Administration costs {plus VAT)
were approved by the Secured Creditor o be paid out of the assets of the Company

Name of Recipient Brief Description of Services Provided Total Amount tacurred (£}

Duff & Pheips Discussing the upcornng appointment with the Directors t1 332
the Secured Credilcr the agems ang soliclors interna
pianmng meetings in connection with the Agnuinisiration

JMWy Solictors L P Asgist with placing the Company mic  Aorsmssiration 4 218
drafting appointment gocuments ang advising on sther ad
hot legai matlers

Total Unpard Pre- £15.550
Admimstration Costs

Tne costs of Duff & Phelps have been settied and i 15 understood that the sum due 1o JMW
Solicitors LLP has been settied by the Directors

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

The Joint Administratars’ basis of remuneration was approved on the basts of ime proper'y
charged by the Secured Crediter on 27 January 2017 The drawing of Category 2
Disbursements was also approved on the same date

The original fee estimate approved was for a tolal of £195.105 which effectively acted as a cap
en the Joint Adminstrators’ fee which may be drawn Due to the fact that the levei of time costs
incurred exceeded this inhal fee estimate, the Joint Administrators submitted a revised Fee
Estimate to the Secured Creditor totaliing £330 269 The Fee Estimate Expenses Estimate anc
Fee Narrative were provided to creditors in the previous progress report Approval has been
received Trom the Secured Credior to draw remuneration at the levei of this revised estimate
of £330 269, which effectively acts as & cap on the fees to be drawn

A copy of the revised Fee Estimate is attached at Appendix 4
The time costs charged in the Reporting Perod by the Joint Administrators are analysed at

Appendix 3 Time costs total £27 147 representing 80 hours at an average charge out rate of
£339

DUFF &PHELPS



85

86

38

89

92

23

94

Premier Chiidren Services Limited {In Adm inistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
21 June 2018

In accardance with SiP ¢. the Joint Administrators have provided creditors with additional
information regarding major areas of tme during the Reporting Penod recorded below

e Time costs of £6.229 have been incurred in respect of Secured Creditors The majority
of these time costs relaie to dealing with the secured creditors claims and assisting 1n
the apening of the Secured Creditor's bank account for distribution detailled in section
3 23 above

e Time costs of £5,472 have been incurred in respect of communicating with crediors,
ncluding secured and non-preferential creditors This I1s tn relation to dealing with
correspondence from the Security Trustee and answering gueres from individual loan
note holders. The Joint Administrators have also been liaising with the SIPPs in respect
of the investors they represent

e Time costs of £4 280 have been incurred under the heading Statutory Matters Thes
relates to the time spent completing the last report to creditors. sending the report to
all relevant parties and fiing the report at Companies House

¢ Time cosis of £3.482 have been ncurred under the heading Case Review and Case
Diary Management The Joint Administraters are reguired o review cases on a regular
hasis and complete tasks specHied by diary fines which ensure that ail statutory
matters on the case are completed within the required tme mi

s Time costs of £3 064 have been incurred under the heading Strategy Planning and
Control This includes internal meetings to discuss the progress of the Agministratior
as well as proactvely progressing the Administration

Tirme costs charged since the Appointment Date are detalded at Appendix 3

No remuneration or dishursements have been drawn by the Jot Admmistrators in the
Reporting Period

The Jomt Administrators have incurred professionat expenses and disbursements during the
Reporiing Period which are detalled ir Appendix 3

A Siatement of Creditors Rights concerning the Jowmt Administrators fees s enclosed at
Appendix 5

Extension of the Administration and Conclusion

An Admimistration automatically comes to an end after one year unless an extension s granted
by the Court or with the creditors consent

The Jont Administrators sought consent from the Secured Creditor to extend the duration of
the Aaminisiration for a period of 12 months. from 23 November 2017 to 22 November 2018

The extension was required to provide addiiona! time to enable the Jaint Administrators to
make a distribution to the Secured Creditor and pursue the outstanding loan account to a
connected party In addition, the Joint Administrators required further time to pursue potential
further claims agamnst various third parties

The Secured Credior provided consent to the extension on 20 November 2017 Therefore lhe
revised automatic end date for the Admimstration 1s now 22 November 2018

DUFF & PHELPS



95

10.

10 1

102

10.3

Premier Children Services Limited {In Administration}
Progress Report {o Creditors
21 June 2018

On the basis that there are no further assets to be realised. the Joint Administrators will make
a first and final distribution to the Secured Creditor. and then seek to close the Administration
via the dissolution exit route. after discharging the outstanding costs and expenses of the
Administration as well as compieting all other outstanding matters pertinent {o the
Administration

Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a Progress Report within one month of every
6 months

The next report to creditors will be provided on or befare 20 November 2018, should the case
not be closed before this date

if you have any queries or require any further assistance please do not hesitate to contact my
colleague Vedrana Marosevic of this office

@P\;@/\Q&m%\
Stephen Ciancy

Joint Administrator

Tne afare bosiness and property of tre Comrpany &7e beng TaTagec 7y e Jont Agrimisttelots Stepnen T ancy sto Stever
Munzaster wro ac as agens for the Compan, srd wihou® persenal vab 'ty Botk are hicensed By “he |-so vency Prac ones
ASSOCIATON and ate DoLNE Ty TIe savensy Coae of Ethcs

DUFF&PHELPS



Premier Children Services Limited {in Admiristration)
Progress Report to Creditors
21 June 2018

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS



Premier Chilgren Services Limited (In Adgministration)
Progress Report to Creditors
21 June 2018

Statutory Information

Date of Incorporation 17 May 2012
Registered Number 08074070
Company Directors Victoria Elizabeth Breeze

Lindsey Victor Blickem
Justin James Rolph

Company Secretary Victoria Elizabeth Breeze

Shareholders Acqurro Investment Group Ltd — 65%
Elizabeth Mary O Shea — 5%
Joenathan Paton — 5%
Yannis Alexandros Lovcopoulos — 5%
Justin Reiph — 5%
Andrew Sweeney - 5%
Lororton Investments Lid — 4%
Victona Breeze — 3 5%
Lindsey Blickem — 2 5%

Trading Address Holiand House
1-5 Qakfeld
Saie
Cheshire
M33 67T

Registered Office Current:
The Chancery
58 Spring Gardens
Manchester
M2 1EW

Former:
Holland House
1-5 Oakfiels
Saie

Cheshire

M33 6TT

DUFF &PHELPS



Premier Children Services Limited (In Adminstration)
Progress Report to Creditors
21 June 2018

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS



Premier Children Services Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 23M11/2017 From 23/11/2016
of Affairs To 22/05/2018 To 22/05/2018
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
600,000.00 Shareholding in Subsidiary Companies NIL 1,150,000.00
Gross bank interest - fixed account 1,603.01 1,603.01
1,603.01 1,151,603.01
COSTS OF REALISATION
Joint administrators’ remuneration NIL 195,105.00
Joint administrators' disbursements NIL 1,309.60
Legal Fees NIL 36,221.50
Legal Disbursements NIL 1,185.00
Pre-Appointment Remuneration NIL 11,332.00
Pre-Appointment Disbursements NIL 20.00
Accountants Fees NIL 7.250.00
Irrecoverable VAT ~ NIL 900.00
NIL (253,323.10)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Transfer of Tax Losses NiL 20,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 13978 391.31
139.78 20,391.31
COST OF REALISATIONS
Land Registry Charges NiL 11.00
Accountants Fees NIL 6,500.00
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 39,250.00
Legal Fees 20,495.00 20,495.00
Legal Disbursements 34.87 34.87
irrecoverable VAT 4,108.98 59,359.68
Storage Costs 15.00 43.87
Bank Charges 515 38.03
(24,659.00) (125,732.35)
600,000.00 {22,916.21) 792,938.87
REPRESENTED BY —— -
Fixed bank account 701,603.01
Floating/main current account 91,335.86
792,938.87

Note:

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 18 June 2018 1320



Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

Premier Chidren Services Limited (In Agnunistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
21 June 2018

DUFF&PHELPS



PREMIER CHILDREN SERVICES LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 23/11/2017 to 22/05/2018

ADM-Admin - Post Appt

Hours Total Time Avq Hourly
Cluasification of Work Function Managi [ Manager Senior Assistan Support Hours Coat Rate
£ £
na
Adminisiration and Planning
Case review & Casa Diary managemant 4 60| 040 2 10| 1 50 000l 8 80| 3,482 00 404 88
Cashienng & accounting coo 2 10 070 215 0 00! 495 148125 295 20
Statement of affairs 1 80| 0 DG 000 000 000 1 80| 954 00 53000
Statutory mattera (Meetings & Repoits & 000 230 9 00 Z280 00 13 90 4,280 00 307 91
Noticas)
Strateqy planning & control 040 1 50| 610, 1 55| 000 955 3,063 75| 320 81
Tax Compliance / Planning 000 130 080 0 00| 000 210 B14 00 387 82
Craditons
Commurications with Credriers / 1 40] 450 580 7 80| 000 18 50; 5,472 00 280 62
Employeas
Non Pref Creditors / Employee claims 000 000 040 0 00l o 040 134 00; 335 00
handiing
Secured Cradiors 000 11 40 430 000} 0 CO| 1570 8,228 50 368 72
Investigations
DDA & reports & Communication 00| 140 170 0 50 0 00| 3 60| 1,215 60 337 50
Financial review and inveshgations 200 0105 0 00| 0 00| 0 00| 010 42 00 420 00
(S238/230 elc)
Totsl Hours' & 20| 25.00 30.90 16 10| 0.00 80.2¢ 33849
Total Fess
Claimed- £ 4,346 00 10,494.00| 10,351.50 1,955.00 0.00 27,146.50




PREMIER CHILDREN SERVICES LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 2311/2017 to 22/052018

ADM-Admin - Post Appt.

Hours Totw Tima Avg Hourty
Classification of Work Function Managi | Manager Sanior Assistant Suppart Hours Cost Rate
a £ £
Administration and Planning
Casa review & Case Diary managemant + 60 0 40| 210 150 000 860 3,482 00 404 88
Cashiering & accounting 000 210 270 215 000 495 1,461 25 265 20
Statement of affairs 1 80| 0 00| 000 000 0 00| 180 954 00 5§30 00
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reporis & 0 0O 2 30| 000 2 80| 000 13 90| 4,280 00| 3079
Notices)
Strategy planning & corgrol 0 40 1 50| 6 10| 156 0o0g 55 3,083 75 320 81
Tax Complianca / Planring 0 00| 1 301 0 8 [t 0 00| 2 10| 814 00 387 82
Craditors
Comimurications with Credrors / 1 40/ 4 50 5 80] 7 804 0 60| 19 50, 5,472 00, 280 62
Employees
Non Praf Creditors / Empiloyee daims G 00| 000 0 40 000 0 00| 040 134 00 33500
handiing
Secured Cradifors. C 00 11 40 430, 000! 0 COj %70 8,228 50 366 72
Investigations
CDDA & reparts & Communication 000 140 170 050 000 360 1,215 00 337 50
Financial review and mvastigations 000 G 10 oo 0 00 000) 010 4200 42000
(5236/238 elc)
Total Hours. 3.20 25.00 30,90 1610 0.00] 80.20 33848
Totl Faes LMe00) 1049400 10,3550 1,855 00| 6.00 27,148.50

Claimad. £




Premier Children Services Limited {in Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Expenses

Reporting Period
Company Activity Fee Basis Incurred  Amount Paid

(£) (£)

Professional Advisors

Kinghts LLP Solicitors - assisting with potential Nil 20.495 00
preference claim and adddional Time Costs
claims.
Disbursements N 34 87
TOTAL £0.00 £20,529.87

The above fees were mcurred in a prior reporting period but paid in this Reporting Period
The Joint Administrators choice of professional advisors was based on their perception ¢of the

experience and abiity of the respective firms/individuals to perform their work, the complexity and
nature of the assignment and the basis of therr fee

HOM DR Prof Exe



Premier Children Services Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Reporting Period

Bescription incurred Amount
(£) Paid
(£}

Category 1
Irrecoverabie VAT 300 4 105.98
Storage Costs 15 00 1500
Bank Charges 5.15 515
2315 4,126 13
TOTAL 23.15 4,126.13

The majority of the irrecoveradle VAT relates to professional fees which were incurred ir a

previous reporting period but paid in this Reporting Penad

There are no Category 2 dishursements

ADW PR Dishg



Appendix 4

Copy of Revised Fee Estimate

Premier Chiidren Services Limited (in Admimstration)
Progress Report to Creditors
21 June 2018

DUFF&PHELPS



00°69Z'0LE 000 00'00Z'¢z  [o0¥8L°ZE  100°6LE'6LL  (00GLE'LE S284 pajeunsy €101
1
SV'5i8 000 00°09L 0z 9L} 66 9Z¥ [T SINOH oL
05y [00°29Z'9% SLZEL 000 [ 00'¢ G126 or'6 SS3USNG JO 8jeg
000ZF  |OODLEE 085G 000 000 000 0SS 000 Auedold ployssean g ployeesy
110888 JO uoHeslesy
0002 [o00Ze Q0'L 000 000 00'L 000 000 ucnebnseau| Jebpe s&(eg oisusio]
v0'/8c  |00QS2'2S 00'SEL 00°0 0004 0522 0526 00's (018 BEZ/BEES) SUONED)ISOAU PUE MBIAR) (BIOUBUIY
BLYEE  16i0LL'LE G801l 000 GZ'Z8 000 098/ 000 UOJjESILNWWIOT B 3bodad 'vaaD
:suopebnseau|
LO'GSE  [000¥E'SE 0502 00'0 000t 00'SZ 0§42 00’9 SJOEpBID paIndeg
SEv0Z  |00'0ve 09 000 052 0.1 00 000 Builpuey swiep 80A0|dWw/SI0NDaY) j8ld UON
Zoole |o0'DLe'EZ 00 LL 000 00'0E 00'G} 0002 0021 SOA0IIWT/SIONPAIY) YHM SUOIEDIUNLULLCY
:sJoypal)
Z0/9¢  |og'€i0'e 0£'6) 000 OE'0 000 0001 00'8 mc_ccm_n_,ﬁﬁcm_asou Xe)
orLly  l00'SZZ'by 05201 000 00'GL 0s'LL 00'0E 00'Gy joJjuco g bupued ADaleAS
w662 |00'0SP'SZ 00'Se 000 00'GE 000z 0541 0921 {sadijon pue spodey "sbunsep) sionew AoInjeig
0869y  |5Z189°2 Ge'ol 000 S¥'e 00'0 00’0 0BEL SJIELER 1O JUSLIBIEIS
61291 100'61S G2 € 000 00'c 000 020 000 ausUaiUlew @ dn 1es 54|
95°'lZv  |00'SEZ0Z 00°ey 000 00’1 00z 00'0p 00°S JUBWODE VS PUE SI0J08.|Q UM SDUliEaQ
e6rvee |05 L2ZE'9 0561 00'0 052 05°€ 05'e 00'S Bununoaoe g Buusyse]
g5 Piv  |00°Sit'82 00°09 800 00’9 00'€ 0S'E 05 b wewebeuew Leiq 8sB) pue mairal ase)
‘Buuelg ¥ uwpy
ey [(3) 1909 2] [sinoy o) [Hoddng  jueisissy  |iojueg sobeuey  Leupeq
Apnoy UCHIIUN S YIOMA JO UOHEINYISSE]D
‘BAyY SINOH

{man) usunuioddy 1904 - uonelsjulWpY

uonensiuiupy papusix3y auj Jo poUag IOYM 1 10} aTewys3 994 pasiaey

(uogensiuIpY U]) PajILIT SB3IAISS UBIPHYD JoHLBId

jewnsy seo4




Premter Children Services Limited (in Administration)
Progress Report t¢ Creditors
21 June 2018

Appendix 5

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

DUFF&PHELPS



STATEMENT OF CREDITORS RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1886

‘Office-holder' is the current Administrator or Liquidator as applicable
Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Administrators

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators. including detaiis of the Duff &
Phelips’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake
work on this case, 1s in a document called "A Crediters” Guide to Administrators’ Fees™. This can be
viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at.

hitps.//www duffandphelps co uk/services/restructuring/corporaie-restructuring-and-debt-
advisory/creditor-guides-and-employee-fact-sheets

{chck on the decument ‘Administration (appomiment from 1 October 2015} Should you reguire a
copy please contact this office

Creditors have the right to request information from the office-holder under rule 18.9

A secured creditor an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) or any unsecured creditor with the permission
of the court may make a written request to the office-holder for further information concerning
remuneration or expenses. Such a request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report and
a response will be provided within 14 days of receipt of the request

Creditors have recourse to court apphcation to be made within 21 days of the office-holder giving
reasons for not providing all the information requested or the expiry of the 14 days within which an
office-holder must respond to a request

Creditors have the right to challenge the office-holder’s remuneration and expenses under rule
18.34

A secured creditor. an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors {inciuding that creditor) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court
may make an apphcation to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or expenses incurred
are excessive and/or that the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration 1s inapproprnate The
apphcation to court must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the Progress Report
where the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of expenses in question occurs



